UNOFFICIAL COPY

LRI

Doc#: 1002122004 Fee: $44.00
Fugene *Gene" Moore HHSP { ee:$10 00
Gook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/21/2010 08:30 AM Fg: 1 otn

After Receiain; Return To:
RUTH RUHL, I.CC
[Company Name !

Attn; Recording Degprarment
[Name of Natural Perscn)
2305 Ridge Road, Suite 116
[Street Address]

Rockwall, Texas 75087
[City, State, Zip]

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

2305 Ridge Road, Suite 106
Rockwall, Texas 75087

[Space Above This Lise Mor Recording Data)

Loan No.: 2000176836
MERS No.: 100195910002280835 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION ACGKEEMENT

(Providing for Initial Temporary Fixed rR2.ewith
Conversion to Original Adjustable Interest Rate Note terms and Ballovn Z=yment on the Maturity Date)

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUSYT FfPAY THE ENTIRE
PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS LOAN AND ALL UNPAID INTERESY AND ANY OTHER
AMOUNTS THEN DUE. LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THIS LOAN
AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL. THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF
OTHER ASSETS THAT YOUMAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENPT. WHICH
MAY BE THE LENDER WITH WHOM YOU HAVE THIS LOAN, WILLING TO LFXD YOU
THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE 1O PAY
SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALILY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN
EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

This Lean Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), effective thus 1st  dayof  September, 2008 y

between Alex Dubinin, an unmarried man and Theodore Dubinin, an uninarried man, as joint tenants
(“Borrower/Grantor”)

and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas formerly known as Banker's Trust Company, as Trustee andi
Custodian for NATIXIS 2007-HE2 by: Saxon Mortgage Services, Inc. f/k/a Metritech Mortgage Services, Inc. as 1ts¥ ot
attorney-in-fact (“Lender/Grantee™),!
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“Mortgagee”),% Y

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-FIXED/ARM Pagelof5:
(FNMA Form 3161 6/06)-Modified fi



1002122004 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 2000176836,

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”} and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated  June 1st, 2006 , granted or assigned to Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns), P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on - June 9, 2006 , in Book/Liber

N/A ,Page N/A , Instrument No. 0616026193 , Official Records of
Cook County, llinois , and (2) the adjustable rate note (the “Note™), bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in said
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 3641 North Osceola Avenue, Chicago,
Illinois 60634 N

the real propaity described being set forth as follows:

LOT 30 IN BLOCK 8 IN SAWIAK AND COMPANY'S FIRST ADDITION TO ADDISON HEIGHTS, A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT 2 [N ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF FRACTIONAL
SECTION 24, TOUWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIL>.

PARCEL ID NUMBER: 12-24-728-002-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreraents exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Mote or Security [nstrument):

1. Asof September Ist, 2008 , the amount payzoie under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $ 310,299.26 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized. Bor'ow(r promises to pay the Unpaid Principal
Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender,

2. Initial Temporary Fixed Interest Rate and Payment: Int:rest will be charged on the Unpaid
Principal Balance at the yearly fixed rate of 7.500 %, from September 1st, 2008 until August 1st, 2013
Borrower promises to make sixty (60) monthly payments of principal and inerest of U.S. $2,215.92 ,
beginning on the 1st  day of October , 2008 . Borrower will continue maiiing monthly principal and
interest payments on the same day of each succeeding month untii  September 1st, 2013 .

3. Adjustable Interest Rate and Payment: [nterest will be charged oi fiw.Unpaid Principal
Balance from September 1st, 2013 . The interest rate Borrower will pay will be determined 10 2ccordance with
the terms of the Note and may change every six (6)  months in accordance with the terms of the Note. Borrower
promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest beginning on the 1st  day of October ,
2013 . The amount of Borrower’s monthly principal and interest payments will be determined in accordance
with the terms of the Note and may change in accordance with the terms of the Note. Borrower will continue to
make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full,
except that, if not sooner paid, the final payment of principal and interest shall be due and payable on the st day
of July , 2036 , which is the present or extended Maturity Date,

Borrower understands and acknowledges that the Note contains provisions allowing for changes in
the intcrest rate and the monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest rate can
change at any one time and the maximum rate the Borrower must pay.

4. If on the Maturity Date, Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument,
as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-FIXEI/ARM Page 2 of 5
(FNMA Form 3161 6/06)-Modified



1002122004 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 2000176836 .

5. Balloon Payment: The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been paid
and Lender has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to
protect or enforce its interest under the Note and the Security Instrument, and that such interest, taxes, insurance
preniums and other expenses in the total amount of $ 14,267.24 (collectively, the “Balioon Amount™) will be due
and payable on the Maturity Date or upon payment-in-full of all sums evidenced by the Note and this Modification
and sccured by the Security Instrument and this Modification, whichever first occurs. The Balloon Amount shall not
bear interest if paid on the Maturity Date or if the Loan is paid in full prior to the Maturity Date. The Balloon
Amount may not be paid separately prior to the Maturity Date, However, if the Borrower defaults hereunder and
fails to pay the Balloon Payment on the Maturity Date, then any such unpaid amount shall bear interest, if permitted
by applicable law, at the interest ratc borne by the Note from such date up to, but not including, the date full
payment of the Balioon Payment is mads.

6. If the Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge
in a Chapter 7 bar&inptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation agreement of the underlying debt, by
entering into this Agroement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the underlying
debt.

7. Borrower upderstands and agrees that:

{a) All the rigats and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereuncer

(b) All covenants, agreemeris, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shalt
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities ynder the Note and Security Instriment shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, ol af.ezt any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedac s arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against sny property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressiyresorved by Lender.

(c) All terms and provisions of any interest vy rider, where applicable, or other instrument or
document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated irio on is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any interest only terms, said terms and provisions ar¢ farever cancelled, null and void, as of the date
specified in paragraph No. 1 above.

(d) Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any detinse to the obligations of the Note or
Security Instrument.

{e) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construedto e a satisfaction or release in whole
ot in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

f All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this ‘Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attormney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

& Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may ¢ (iecessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted byv-Lender, shall
bind and mnure to the heirs, executors, admimistrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

8. This Agreement will not be binding or effective unless and until it has been signed by-both
Borrower and Lender.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 3 of 5



1002122004 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 2000176836

Tr

(L tpffomin

(Seal)

Date Alex Dubihin —Borrower
//?/ﬁJr/ JA gl fr—il (Scal)

Date Theodore Dubinin —Borrower
/\ (Seal)

Date —Borrower
. (Seal)

Date ~Borrower

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  [llinois §
§
County of Cook §

Onthis 9th  dayof September, 2003 , before me,

Agnieska Oszkinis [name of notary], aNotary Puliiein and for said state,
personally appeared  Alex Dubinin and Theodore Dubinin

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the within inst/uisent, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Scal) ,%‘0& J&& (//;;n ]'C) Wk
Hienicstin Coains

Type or Print Name of Notary

g Ji f’ﬂi 5???%?2; --

] Notary Public, State of [ LLInNeS
AGNIESZKA OSZKiNIS ;
NOTARY Dm G STATE OF ILLINOIS § . - ; .
M {: Gy o | T'\‘DI 5*1142 My Commission Expires; L l tL«{I/ 20 1o

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 4 of 5



qu\w
£h ’\5@»

1002122004 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 2000176836

March 16, 2009 March 16, 2009
-Date -Date
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
formerly known as Banker's Trust Company, -Lender -Mortgagee

as Trustee and Custodian for NATIXIS 2007-
HE2 by: Saxon Mortgage Services, Inc, fk/a
Metitech Mortgage Services, Inc. as its
attorney-in-1acu

y: 7}7' 5.} ¢ 5/
i COB QK an,”

Printed/Typed Name: Tasapet

Its: Mice ProsidentLose-Mivgation.

By:

Printed/Typed mUi % Vo q_\f::(,(\
MMAUQ*‘Q\JJ\(\ (Jm (‘EQ_

LENDER/MORTGAGEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  Texas §

County of  Tarrant

On this \\J/ day of \i\\\CNQL\

Dopc
A% u P "‘ , before me,

A, Carter

personally appeared TFreana-Higginbotham *

[name of notary], a Notury Public in and for said state,

,  VieEPrEsidenT, mmw\o of

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas formerly known as Banker's Trust Comraay, as Trustes and Custodian
for NATIXIS 2067-HE2 by: Saxon Mortgage Services, Inc. f/k/a Meritech Mortgage Services, Inc. as its attorney-

in-fact

amd (L0 \ggQ ELsn

Systems, [nc., Mo

A. CARTER
“= Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
November 20, 2012

Y . Y
NTEY
RS

ee, personally known to me to be the person who executed the within in={ruiaent on behalf of
said entity, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sa

,.\m (_:\?(; (_“(f— , Lender,

of Mortgage Elcctranic Reglstratlon

¢ for the purpogs therein states:

P

_,/ M ij{ LC Notary Signature

Type or Print Name of No%
Jexa >

.

4
Notary Public, State of

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (1LLINOIS)

Page 5 of 5



